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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS                                                                                                               August 19, 2019 

                                                

               HAMLIN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 

                                                                              Monday, August 19, 2019 

                                                                                    7:30 P.M. 

 

The regular scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals was held at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 

Lake Road, Hamlin and was called to order by the Chairperson, Norman Baase at 7:30 p.m. with the location of the fire 

exits and AED explained for those present.  It will be asked that all cell phones and pagers be turned off for the duration 

of the meeting. 

 

Roll call:  Norman Baase, Rocky Ellsworth, Ed Haight, Jerry Hoffman, and Carl Rath (excused). 

 

Present:  Town Councilperson Jennifer Voelkl, James Matrodonato, Daniel Osbelt. 

 

Approval of the July 15, 2019 meeting minutes.  Additions, deletion, or corrections to tonight’s meeting.  A motion was 

made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Jerry Hoffman to approve the meeting minutes of July 15, 2019 as recorded. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Ed Haight (abstain). Motion carried. 

 

The clerk showed the legal notice publication. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                     CHRIS MESAVAGE 

                                                                                                                                                                              180 KETCHUM ROAD 

Application of Chris Mesavage, owner, Chris Mesavage, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C to build a 30’ x 40’ pole 

barn at 180 Ketchum Road to store equipment safely before and during the house build.  The code states that a 

detached private garage or carport or nonagricultural barn must be erected equal to or behind the front main 

foundation line of the principal dwelling or building on the lot and shall not be located nearer than 15 feet to any rear or 

side property lines, not closer than 10 feet to any other building on the lot.  Tax account# 014.02-1-13.214.  This is in the 

R-VL District. 

 

There was no one present to represent the applicant. 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing.  

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

There was no one present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing 

 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth to hold the Public Hearing open and schedule the Public 

Hearing Continuation for September 16, 2019 at 7:30pm. The applicant will be notified. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Ed Haight aye. Motion carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                         JAMES MASTRODONATO 

                                                                                                                                                                 1046 LAKE ROAD EAST FORK 

Application of James Mastrodonato, owner, James Mastrodonato seeking relief from Town Code§520-31A to add an 

accessory structure to an existing concrete pad, this will bring the total accessory structures to 6.  The code states that 

any shed, cabana or similar accessory structure shall not exceed 256 square feet in area, no one side shall exceed 16-

feet in length, and all walls shall have a maximum height of eight feet.  One of each structure shall be permitted per lot 

except for R-L District (2) and R-VL District (three) as determined by the Building Inspector.  Tax account# 013.04-2-14.  

This is in the R-VL District. 
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James Mastrodonato represented himself before the board. He proposes to build a 10’ x 16’ playhouse/shed in the rear 

yard of his property on an existing cement pad. 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 

by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (4) factors: 

1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the area variance.  Board members commented no.  The property 

has been vastly improved by the owner. 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than an area 

variance.  Board members commented no. 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The front setback variance would match the existing 

building.  Board members commented no. 

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no. 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members 

commented no. 

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board.  

 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth to grant the area variance for the Application of James 

Mastrodonato, owner, James Mastrodonato seeking relief from Town Code§520-31A to add an accessory structure to an 

existing concrete pad, this will bring the total accessory structures to 6.  The code states that any shed, cabana or similar 

accessory structure shall not exceed 256 square feet in area, no one side shall exceed 16-feet in length, and all walls 

shall have a maximum height of eight feet.  One of each structure shall be permitted per lot except for R-L District (2) 

and R-VL District (three) as determined by the Building Inspector.  Tax account# 013.04-2-14.  This is in the R-VL District. 

The structure will be 10’ x 16’ and no higher than 10 feet tall.  The existing accessory structures were in place when the 

property was purchased by the current owner.  This is a Type II SEQR.  

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Ed Haight aye. Motion carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                       DANIEL OSBELT 

                                                                                                                                                               2939 ROOSEVELT HIGHWAY 

Application of Daniel Osbelt, owner, Daniel Osbelt, seeking relief from Town Code§520-19A(4)(b) to build a new garage 

on the property where the code only states that sheds and similar accessory structures are allowed in the C-GB District.  

Tax account# 021.030-04-017-100.  This is in the C-GB District. 

 

Daniel Osbelt represented himself before the board.  He has removed the existing garage as it was deteriorating.  He 

proposes to built a slightly larger garage in the same location as the previous garage.  It will be a wood frame with metal 

roof and vinyl siding.   

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing.  

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

There was no one present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 
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by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (4) factors: 

1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the area variance.  Board members commented no.  It is an 

improvement. 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than an area 

variance.  Board members commented no. 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The front setback variance would match the existing 

building.  Board members commented no. 

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no.  There are many others like it. 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members 

commented no.  It is pre-existing. 

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board.  

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Jerry Hoffman to grant the area variance for the Application of 

Daniel Osbelt, owner, Daniel Osbelt, seeking relief from Town Code§520-19A(4)(b) to build a new garage on the 

property where the code only states that sheds and similar accessory structures are allowed in the C-GB District.  Tax 

account# 021.030-04-017-100.  This is in the C-GB District.  This will not change the character of the neighborhood.  This 

is a Type II SEQR. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Ed Haight aye. Motion carried. 

 

DISCUSSION 

Town Councilperson Jennifer Voelkl reported that per the Supervisor the Master Plan and the Farmland Protection Plan 

should be organizing soon into working committees. 

The Zoning Board Workshop will resume on September 19, 2019. 

The Redman Road Water District - a notice has been posted for material bids. 

Chairperson Norman Baase stated that he has been watching a special on Lake Michigan.  It is informative on how the 

Great Lakes work. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded dually by Rocky Ellsworth and Jerry Hoffman to adjourn tonight’s meeting 

barring no further business. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Ed Haight aye. Motion carried. 

 

 

The next scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on Monday, September 16, 2019 at 

the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin.  The deadline for all applications and fees is September 3, 

2019 at 12 noon. 


